

No. 20-1374

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CVS PHARMACY, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN DOE, ONE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
MASHA G. HANSFORD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
THOMAS E. CHANDLER
JASON LEE
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
Disparate-impact claims are cognizable under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act and Section 1557 of the ACA.....	9
A. The plain language of Section 504 encompasses disparate-impact claims	12
B. Section 504’s context and purpose support the recognition of disparate-impact claims.....	15
C. Longstanding agency regulations entitled to deference confirm that Section 504 extends beyond intentional discrimination	16
D. Congress has ratified the understanding that disparate-impact claims are cognizable under Section 504.....	18
E. Petitioners’ contrary arguments about Section 504 lack merit.....	19
F. The other statutory provisions referenced in Section 1557 of the ACA do not suggest that Section 504 excludes disparate-impact discrimination.....	26
G. Petitioners’ acceptance of reasonable-accommodation claims further undermines their position.....	29
H. Petitioners’ policy arguments are premised on misunderstandings about the range of disparate-impact claims that courts have allowed under Section 504.....	32
Conclusion	35

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	26, 27
<i>American Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12, 22, 30, 31, 33
<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	35
<i>Berardelli v. Allied Servs. Inst. of Rehab. Med.</i> , 900 F.3d 104 (3d Cir. 2018)	24, 25, 30
<i>Board of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of New York v.</i> <i>Harris</i> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979)	20
<i>Brennan v. Stewart</i> , 834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Brine v. University of Iowa</i> , 90 F.3d 271 (8th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1149 (1997).....	28
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	18
<i>CG v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Educ.</i> , 734 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2013)	21, 22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
<i>Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Ctr., Inc. v. Saint</i> <i>George City</i> , 685 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	23
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984).....	17
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	12, 13
<i>Disabled in Action v. Board of Elections</i> <i>in the City of New York</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014)	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019).....	12, 31
<i>Doe v. University of Denver</i> , 952 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Durand v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , 902 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Enica v. Principi</i> , 544 F.3d 328 (1st Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	2, 9, 15, 21, 24
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	13, 21
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of the City of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	27
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	12
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	33
<i>Jones v. City of Monroe</i> , 341 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....	26
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	19
<i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>McWright v. Alexander</i> , 982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Nathanson v. Medical Coll. of Pa.</i> , 926 F.2d 1368 (3d Cir. 1991)	12
<i>National Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016).....	12, 30
<i>Payan v. Los Angeles Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 11 F.4th 729 (9th Cir. 2021)	33
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	16

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	30
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	26
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 926 (2003).....	12
<i>Rothschild v. Grottenthaler</i> , 907 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Ruskai v. Pistole</i> , 775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>School Bd. of Nassau Cnty. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	16, 17, 29, 31
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	18
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	13, 21, 29
<i>Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	34
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	19
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	13, 14, 20, 24
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	17
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	23
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	30
<i>Wimberly v. Labor & Indus. Relations Comm'n</i> , 479 U.S. 511 (1987).....	21, 22
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const:	
Amend V.....	26
Amend XIV	26

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Age Discrimination Act of 1975, 42 U.S.C. 6101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 623 (§ 4)	28
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(2)	13
29 U.S.C. 623(f)(1)	29
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	24, 33
42 U.S.C. 12134(b)	18, 19
Tit. V, 42 U.S.C. 12201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 12201(a)	18, 19, 25
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 243:	
Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	3, 26
42 U.S.C. 2000d (§ 601)	26, 27
Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	13
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2) (§ 703(a)(2)).....	13
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5.....	1
Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-259, § 4, 102 Stat. 29.....	15
Education Amendments of 1972, Title IX, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 26, 28
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 3604(a)	13
42 U.S.C. 3605(a)	13
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, Tit. I, Subtit. G, 124 Stat. 258:	
42 U.S.C. 18116 (§ 1557, 124 Stat. 260)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 18116(a)	1, 3, 8, 19

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-569, 106 Stat. 4344	18, 25
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355:	
§ 2(11), 87 Stat. 357	16
§ 504, 87 Stat. 394	1
29 U.S.C. 701(a)(3)(F)	2, 16, 19, 25
29 U.S.C. 701(a)(6)(B)	16
29 U.S.C. 701(b)(1)	16, 19, 25
29 U.S.C. 701(c)(3)	16, 19, 25
29 U.S.C. 703(a)(2)	13
29 U.S.C. 794 (§ 504)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 794(a) (§ 504(a))	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 794(c) (§ 504(c))	15, 18, 19
29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2)	1, 35
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9)	24
Executive Order No. 11,914, 3 C.F.R. 117 (1976 Comp.)	17
Executive Order No. 12,250, 3 C.F.R. 298 (1980 Comp.)	2
§ 1-201(c), 3 C.F.R. 298	17
§ 1-502, 3 C.F.R. 300	17
28 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 0:	
Section 0.51(b)(3)	2
Pt. 41	2, 17
Section 41.53	29
Section 41.56	15
Pt. 42:	
Section 42.511	29

IX

Regulations—Continued:	Page
34 C.F.R.:	
Section 106.21(b)(2)	28
Section 106.43	28
Section 106.52	28
Section 106.53(b).....	28
45 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 84:	
Section 84.4(b)(4) (1978).....	17
Section 84.13(a) (1977).....	17
Section 84.42(b)(2) (1977).....	17
Section 84.44(a) (1977).....	17
Section 84.52(a)(4) (1977)	17
Pt. 85:	
Section 85.51(b)(3) (1978).....	17
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Coordination of Federal Agency Enforcement of</i>	
<i>Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973,</i>	
43 Fed. Reg. 2132 (Jan. 13, 1978).....	17
42 Fed. Reg. 22,676 (May 4, 1977)	17
S. Rep. No. 318, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	16
S. Rep. No. 1297, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	16
